RESOLUTION NO. 1565

A Resolution Scheduling Amendments to District Electric Service Rate Schedules

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 832 and subsequent amendments have set forth the General Policy Provisions and Electric Rate Schedules of the District; and

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 1506 specified changes to Residential, Small General, Large General, Industrial Service and Frost Control electric service rate schedules effective on July 1st of 2010, 2011 and 2012; and

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 1506 further specified an annual retail rate increase of three percent (3%) beginning in 2013; and

WHEREAS, finalization of the 2013 Equity Management Plan and Cost of Service Study will not be completed by July 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, changes to the District electric rate schedules based on the results of the Equity Management Plan and Cost of Service Study will not be completed by July 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the District intends to postpone rate schedule amendments until completion of the Equity Management Plan and Cost of Service Study.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Okanogan County hereby authorizes postponing the three percent (3%) annual rate adjustment for 2013 required under Resolution No. 1506.

Dated this _____ 25th ___ day of ______, 2013.

David A. Womack, President

Steve Houston, Vice President

ATTEST:

Ernest J. Bolz, Secretary

APPROVED as to form:

Michael D. Howe, Legal Counsel